

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES C. PETERSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-252

L.T. No. CRC00-05107CFANO-1

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

-----  
ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
-----

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0327832  
Concourse Center #4  
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Phone: (813) 287-7900  
Fax: (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	30
ISSUE I .....	30
The Williams Rule Claim	
ISSUE II .....	55
The Lethal Injection Claim	
ISSUE III .....	60
The Proportionality Claim	
ISSUE IV .....	70
ISSUES V AND VI (Consolidated) .....	91
The Ring Claims	
ISSUE VII .....	94
The Penalty Phase Jury Instruction Claim	
ISSUE VIII (Supplemental) .....	97
The Sufficiency of the Evidence Claim	
CONCLUSION .....	103
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	103
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	103

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE NO.

**Cases**

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	82
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 265 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1972) .....	48
<u>Baze v. Rees</u> , 128 S. Ct. 34 (2007) .....	52, 53
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) .....	73
<u>Black v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) .....	36, 41
<u>Blake v. State</u> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 2387 (Fla. 2007) .....	passim
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	54, 65
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001) .....	43
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) .....	64
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 235 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1970) .....	38, 39
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001) .....	58, 62
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	35
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988) .....	35
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....	64
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) .....	86
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989) .....	62
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997),	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1083 (1998).....	28, 44, 45, 64
<u>Conde v. State</u> ,	
860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003).....	46, 48, 49
<u>Crump v. State</u> ,	
622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993).....	37
<u>Devers-Lopez v. State</u> ,	
710 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	45, 46
<u>Diaz v. State</u> ,	
945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla.),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 127 S. Ct. 850 (2006).....	50
<u>Drake v. State</u> ,	
400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981).....	35
<u>Duckett v. State</u> ,	
568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990).....	44
<u>Duest v. State</u> ,	
855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	83
<u>Elledge v. State</u> ,	
911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	86
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> ,	
458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	88
<u>Finney v. State</u> ,	
660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	36
<u>Frances v. State</u> ,	
2007 Fla. LEXIS 1897 (Fla. 2007).....	83, 84
<u>Gore v. State</u> ,	
599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992).....	36, 38
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> ,	
206 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1968).....	48
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> ,	
531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988).....	71
<u>Johnson v. State</u> ,	
904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	51
<u>Johnston v. State</u> ,	
863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003).....	37, 38, 44
<u>Kearse v. State</u> ,	
770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	56
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum</u> ,	
969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	51, 52

<u>Mann v. State,</u>	
603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992) .....	74
<u>Moore v. State,</u>	
324 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) .....	30
<u>Mutcherson v. State,</u>	
696 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....	37
<u>Nelson v. State,</u>	
850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	85
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u>	
761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) .....	51
<u>Randall v. State,</u>	
760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000) .....	35, 45
<u>Randolph v. State,</u>	
463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984) .....	39, 44
<u>Randolph v. State,</u>	
562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990) .....	71
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u>	
934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	92
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u>	
536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	50, 82, 83
<u>Robinson v. State,</u>	
913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005) .....	51
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u>	
948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) .....	56, 87
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u>	
919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	86
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	
787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) .....	63
<u>San Martin v. State,</u>	
705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) .....	86
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u>	
931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	54
<u>Schwab v. Florida,</u>	
169 L. Ed. 2d 416 (2007) .....	51
<u>Schwab v. State,</u>	
969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007) .....	51, 52, 53
<u>Sexton v. State,</u>	
697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997) .....	29

<u>Sims v. State,</u>	
754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .....	50, 52
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	
866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004) .....	65
<u>Snowden v. State,</u>	
537 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	45, 46, 47
<u>Sochor v. State,</u>	
883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	51
<u>Spann v. State,</u>	
857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003) .....	50
<u>Stano v. State,</u>	
473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985) .....	48
<u>State v. Ackers,</u>	
599 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) .....	40
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u>	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	49, 71
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u>	
412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) .....	50
<u>Suggs v. State,</u>	
923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005) .....	51
<u>Sweet v. Moore,</u>	
822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002) .....	86
<u>Tanzi v. State,</u>	
964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007) .....	65, 66
<u>Taylor v. State,</u>	
855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	45, 46
<u>Terry v. State,</u>	
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	60, 61
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u>	
481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	88
<u>Torres v. State,</u>	
834 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	36
<u>Townsend v. State,</u>	
420 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	46, 48
<u>Urbin v. State,</u>	
714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	60
<u>Walls v. State,</u>	
926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006) .....	85

<u>Whitfield v. State,</u>	
706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997) .....	72
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959) .....	28
<u>Wilson v. State,</u>	
330 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1976) .....	47
<u>Wournos v. State,</u>	
644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) .....	48
<u>Zack v. State,</u>	
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) .....	29, 36, 47
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
§90.402, Fla. Stat. (2003) .....	5
§90.403, Fla. Stat. ....	25
Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(6) .....	44
